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	Mr Aaron Francis
	
	
	

	Strzala Architects
	
	
	

	Studio 103, 

The Courtyard 

Royal Mills 

Ancoats

Manchester  M4 5BA
	
	
	

	
	
	Application Ref: 2017/1101/L

	
	
	Please ask for:  Antonia Powell

	
	
	Telephone: 020 7974 2648

	
	
	

	
	
	10 August 2017


Dear  Sir/Madam 

DECISION

Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990

Listed Building Consent Granted
Address: 

Kings Cross Railway

Station

Euston Road 

London N1C 4AP
Proposal:

The remodelling of office and staff areas to Western and Eastern Range Buildings on the 2nd Floor at Kings Cross Station.  Western Range Rooms 212 and 213. Eastern Range Rooms 212, 218, 214 and 220 / 219 and 213, 214 and 218.  

	Drawing Nos: 
2525-LP01 Location Plan;

2525-SL01 Site Location Plan;

2525-002 D;

2525-006 E;

2525-007 F;

2525-501 A;

2525-502;

2525-503 A;

2525-504;

2525-505;

2525-506;

2525-507;

2525-508;

2525-509 A;

2525-510 A;

2525-511 A;

2525-512;

2525-513 A;

2525-514;

2525-515;

2525-516;

2525-517;

2525-518;

2525-520;

2525-HS01 Heritage Statement King's Cross Station - Staff Accommodation Works by Strzala Architects dated 21st February 2016 (Not withstanding details relating to the proposed floor plan) ;




The Council has considered your application and decided to grant Listed Building Consent subject to the following condition(s):

Conditions And Reasons:

	1
	The works hereby permitted shall be begun not later than the end of three years from the date of this consent.

Reason: In order to comply with the provisions of Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.



	2
	The works hereby approved are only those specifically indicated on the following drawings: 2525-LP01 Location Plan; 2525-SL01 Site Location Plan; 2525-002 D; 2525-006 E; 2525-007 F; 2525-501 A; 2525-502; 2525-503 A; 2525-504; 2525-505; 2525-506; 2525-507; 2525-508; 2525-509 A; 2525-510 A; 2525-511 A; 2525-512; 2525-513 A; 2525-514; 2525-515; 2525-516; 2525-517; 2525-518; 2525-520; 2525-HS01 Heritage Statement King's Cross Station - Staff Accommodation Works by Strzala Architects dated 21st February 2016 (Not withstanding details relating to the proposed floor plan).

Reason: In order to safeguard the special architectural and historic interest of the building in accordance with the requirements of policy D2 of the Camden Local Plan 2017.



	3
	All new work and work of making good shall be carried out to match the existing adjacent work as closely as possible in materials and detailed execution. 

Reason: In order to safeguard the special architectural and historic interest of the building in accordance with the requirements of policy D2 of the Camden Local Plan 2017.




Informative(s):

	1 
	This application concerns the remodelling of office and staff areas to Western and Eastern Range Buildings on the 2nd Floor at Kings Cross Station (Listed Grade I); Western Range Rooms 212 and 213. Eastern Range Rooms 212, 218, 214 and 220 / 219 and 213, 214 and 218. As a result of the site visit and discussion about the reinstatement of a heritage door the plans have been revised to reflect the comments of the planning officer and the Historic England Inspector. The scheme now reflects some heritage gain and as such the application is supported.

The proposal is considered acceptable as it will not involve loss of historic fabric nor is it considered to harm the significance of the listed Grade I station building.

Historic England responded with a letter of flexible authorisation duly stamped, signed and dated 28/06/17 by NPCU.

No objections have been received prior to making this decision. 
The site's planning history has been taken into account when making this decision

Special regard has been attached to the desirability of preserving the listed building and its features of special architectural or historic interest, under s.16 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended by the Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act (ERR) 2013. 

As such, the proposal is in general accordance with policies D1 and D2 of the Camden Local Plan 2017. The proposed development also accords with the London Plan 2016 and the National Planning Policy Framework.



	2 
	Your proposals may be subject to control under the Building Regulations and/or the London Buildings Acts that cover aspects including fire and emergency escape, access and facilities for people with disabilities and sound insulation between dwellings. You are advised to consult the Council's Building Control Service, Camden Town Hall, Judd St, Kings Cross, London NW1 2QS (tel: 020-7974 6941).



	3 
	You are advised that any works of alterations or upgrading not included on the approved drawings which are required to satisfy Building Regulations or Fire Certification may require a further application for listed building consent.



	4 
	Noise from demolition and construction works is subject to control under the Control of Pollution Act 1974.  You must carry out any building works that can be heard at the boundary of the site only between 08.00 and 18.00 hours Monday to Friday and 08.00 to 13.00 on Saturday and not at all on Sundays and Public Holidays.  You are advised to consult the Council's Noise and Licensing Enforcement Team, Camden Town Hall, Judd St, Kings Cross, London NW1 2QS  (Tel. No. 020 7974 4444 or search for 'environmental health' on the Camden website or seek prior approval under Section 61 of the Act if you anticipate any difficulty in carrying out construction other than within the hours stated above.




You can find advice about your rights of appeal at:

http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/appeals/guidance/guidancecontent
Yours faithfully
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David Joyce

Director of Regeneration and Planning
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